

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR SEALE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Easha Anand
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Alison Brill
Counsel of Record
Evan Austin
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER,
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
800 Cooper Street, Suite 350
Camden, New Jersey 08102
(609) 489-7457
alison_brill@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal background	3
B. Factual and procedural background	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. There is an acknowledged split on the question presented	9
A. Four circuits would exercise jurisdiction over Dr. Seale’s appeal.....	9
B. Two circuits would not exercise juris- diction over Dr. Seale’s appeal.....	12
II. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the question presented	13
III. The question presented is important	18
IV. The Third Circuit was wrong to dismiss Dr. Seale’s appeal for lack of jurisdiction.....	20
A. The COA requirement does not apply to Dr. Seale’s appeal.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

B. Even if this Court holds a COA was required, Dr. Seale was entitled to one.....	25
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A, Case No. 23-1088: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated September 23, 2024 (clarifying grounds for dismissal).....	1a
Appendix B, Case No. 23-1088: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated September 10, 2024 (granting government’s motion to dismiss)	3a
Appendix C, Crim. No. 92-372: Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case, filed in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey on January 3, 2023.....	8a
Appendix D, Civ. No. 19-21016: Entry of Judgment and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated March 22, 2024 (denying certificate of appealability).....	17a
Appendix E, Civ. No. 19-21016: Memorandum Order of the United States District Court, District of New Jersey, dated July 21, 2023 (denying certificate of appealability)	22a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Appendix F, Civ. No. 19-21016: Opinion of the
United States District Court, District of
New Jersey, dated December 30, 2022
(granting in part Section 2255 motion).....29a

Appendix G, Civ. No. 19-21016: Order of the
United States District Court, District of New
Jersey, dated December 30, 202245a

Appendix H, Crim. No. 92-372: Notice of
Appeal, filed in the United States District
Court for the District of New Jersey, dated
January 12, 2023.....47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ajan v. United States</i> 731 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10, 17, 23
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 334 (1963)	16
<i>Booth v. United States</i> , 914 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 76 F.4th 206 (3d Cir. 2023).....	2, 9, 13, 22, 25
<i>Cody v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1419 (2022)	15
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022)	17
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962)	5
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	21
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	4
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017)	16
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 897 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	21
<i>Heflin v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 415 (1959)	3, 21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	19
<i>In re Jones</i> , 830 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Kaziu v. United States</i> , 108 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2024)	11, 17
<i>In re Matthews</i> , 934 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	21
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	24
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	6, 17
<i>Pickens v. Howes</i> , 549 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Reynolds v. Hepp</i> , 902 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018)	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	16
<i>United States v. Asakevich</i> , 810 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6
<i>United States v. Cody</i> , 998 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 112 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	5, 19
<i>United States v. Flack</i> , 941 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. FNU LNU</i> , 2024 WL 4039575 (2d Cir. Sept. 4, 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Futch</i> , 518 F.3d 887 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> , 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2024 WL 4683965 (8th Cir. Nov. 5, 2024).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 58 F.4th 613 (2d Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	16
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	21
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 18, 25
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	5-8, 11, 12, 14, 19, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3742	5
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5, 10, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1294	24
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	4, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	2, 10, 14, 20, 21, 23-25
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(B)	1, 4, 20, 21, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	1, 4, 7, 11, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2254	21
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1-15, 18-24
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b)	3, 4, 12, 17, 22-24
28 U.S.C. § 2255(d)	21
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(4)	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(4)(A)(ii)	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(a)	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)(3)	4
 Other Authorities	
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Range v.</i> <i>Attorney General</i> , (21-2835) (3d Cir. 2024), https://perma.cc/T547-VBMJ	19
U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. Courts of Appeals—Pro Se</i> <i>and Non-Pro Se Cases Commenced and</i> <i>Terminated</i> , https://perma.cc/3JZ6-7QWQ	14
